
 Publication: MIK-10 
06-02-2006 

Rev: A  
 
 

 

MIK-10 
(SATCOM ON THE MOVE KIT) 

 
INTO AN LAVC2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Installation Manual 
 

Information and descriptions contained in this manual are the property of McDowell Research. 
Distribution and/or reproduction in part or in whole are expressly forbidden without written consent. 

 
Copyright © 2006 McDowell Research, an Ultralife Company 

All Rights Reserved. 
 

300 SOUTH 8th STREET,      
 WACO, TX 76701 

Phone: (254) 752-1411     FAX (254) 752-1812 
e-mail: info@mcdowellresearch.com 

www.mcdowellresearch.com 
 



 2

Table of Contents 
 
 

Chapter 1 Sub-assembly Installation 
 

1. Shelf Installation 3-5 
2. DC Power Cable 5 
3. Antenna Mounting Bracket 5-9  

 
Chapter 2 Antenna Installation 

 
2. Installation Procedures 10  

 
Chapter 3 Connecting the Battery 

4. Checklist  11 
5. Notes  12  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section Page 



 3

 
MIK-10 Equipment Mounting Installation 

Instructions 
 

NOTE: 
The radio and amplifier bracket mounting assembly arrive completely 

assembled.  Installation is minimized to the assembly and antenna 
mounting. 

 
CAUTION 

Due to the weight of the mounting system and radio, it is advised that 
all mounting plate holes and hardware be used. 

 
1. Mounting the SOTM bracket assembly into radio rack of the LAVC2.   

 
a. Select the desired position for the SOTM radio and amplifier mounting assembly 

to be mounted into the radio rack (figure 1-1).  Note: Any of the positions can be 
utilized. 

 
b. Remove the radio tray, from the desired position, from the rack. 
 
c. Place SOTM Radio Shelf Mounting assembly P/N MRC9-00-01 into desired 

position on the radio tray (see figure 1-2) and mark mounting holes.  Using the 
proper size drill bit, drill the mounting holes into the radio tray.  Using hardware 
(pan head screws, hex nuts, flat washers, split washers) provided in KIT-18-21, 
attach Radio Shelf Mounting assembly to the radio tray. 

 



 4

 
 

 

 
 
 

Figure 1-1 (SOTM) mounting assembly in radio rack 

Figure 1-2 (SOTM) radio and amplifier assembly placement on radio tray 



 5

NOTE: 
Not shown in figure 1-2, is the base mounting plate that the radio and amplifier 

assemblies attach to that is actually mounted to the radio tray. 
 

 
d. Do not mount the radio tray into position at this time as RF and power 
cables must be installed prior to tray installation. 

 
 
2. DC Power Cable Installation 
 

NOTE: 
Insure batteries are disconnected before installing the power cable. 

 
a. Starting from the radio tray location, run DC power cable back to battery 
compartment.  Attach the positive (red) lead to the positive terminal stud and the 
negative (black) lead to the negative (ground stud) in the battery compartment. 

 
b. Using the black wire ties P/N 1140-02-0004 provided in Radio Shelf Mounting 
KIT-18-21, clamp the power cable into place. 

 
 
 
 3. Antenna Mounting Bracket Installation 
 
 NOTE: 

The antenna mounting assembly is designed to be mounted into only one 
location on the vehicle.  Placement is critical. 

 
 

a. The antenna mounting assembly, when installed on the top of the vehicle, will sit 
between the grenade launcher and the “Lift Points” located on the side of the 
vehicle (see figure 3-1). 

 



 6

 
 
b. Place antenna mounting assembly into position (see figure 3-2).   

 
NOTE: Turnbuckles are not attached at this time. 

 

 

Figure 3-1 Antenna and antenna mounting assembly in position 

Figure 3-2



 7

c. Using the hardware (hex bolts, lock nuts, flat washers) provided in Vision Block 
Clamp KIT-18-018, attach turnbuckle clamp plates P/N MIK9-10-11 to the vision 
block (see figure 3-3).   

NOTE: HAND TIGHTEN ONLY AT THIS TIME. 
 

 
 

d. Using the hardware (hex bolts, lock nuts) provided in Turnbuckle KIT -18-017, 
attach the two turnbuckle ends P/N MRC9-10-16 to the under side of the antenna 
bracket and the vision block clamps attached to the vision block (see figures 3-4 
and 3-5).   

 
NOTE: ONLY HAND TIGHTEN TURNBUCKLE HARDWARE AT THIS TIME! 

 

 
 

 

Figure 3-3 Vision Block with clamps

Figure 3-4 Turnbuckle end attachment to vision block 



 8

 
 
 
e. Using hardware (flat washers, threaded rods, lock nuts, hex nuts) provided in “U” 

Bolt Clamp KIT-18-019, attach antenna mounting assembly “U” bolt clamp 
P/NMIK9-10-12  to the grenade launcher (see figures 3-6 and 3-7). 

 
NOTE: HAND TIGHTEN ONLY AT THIS TIME! 

 

Figure 3-5 Turnbuckle attachment to 
underside of antenna mounting bracket 



 9

 
 
 

 
 

f. Using appropriate tools, tighten vision block hardware, turnbuckles, turnbuckle 
end hardware and “U” bolt clamp hardware until tight and secure. 

 
g. At this time the antenna mounting bracket will be secure.  The turnbuckles hold 

the mount horizontally to the LAV body while the “U” bolt clamp holds the bracket 
vertically to the LAV body. 

 
 

Figure 3-6 Antenna mounting assembly end bracket to the grenade 
launcher 

Figure 3-7 



 10

Chapter 2 Component Installation 
 
RF cable installation 
Run RF cable from antenna to radio 

 
Antenna installation 
Using mounting hardware (pan head screws, flat washers, lock washers) provided in 
Antenna Mounting Screws KIT-18-020, install antenna onto the antenna bracket  
Connect RF cable 
(PHOTO) 
 
Radio tray installation 
Insert radio tray (see figure ?) 
(PHOTO) 
 
Power cable hook up 
Attach DC power cable to the MRC power supply on the back of the radio. 
 
Radio Installation 
Install radio and connect all cables and wires in accordance with cable and wire 
labels 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 11

MIK-10 and MIK-11 LAV (Light Armored Vehicle) SatCom Kits 
___ 1 ea.  MRC9-00-01 Radio Shelf Assembly 
 ___   1 ea. RMT-2 Radio Mount 
 ___ 1 ea MRC-99-1 Radio Power Supply 
            ___ 1 ea MRC1-1012 Power Distribution Box 
 ___ 1 ea MRC-490/V1 Battery 
 ___ 1 ea Ball Aerospace Amplifier (supplied by Ball) NOTE: in MIK-10 only, not in MIK-
11 
 ___ 1 ea MIK9-023-360 Audio Cable for MRC-67A 
 ___ 1 ea MIK9-024-360 Power Cable for MRC-67A 
 ___ 1 ea MIK9-1016-016 Power Cable for MRC-99-1 
 ___ 1 ea MIK9-1017-022 Amplifier Power Cable 
 ___ 1 ea MIK9-1018-120 Main Power Cable 
 ___ 1 ea MIK9-1033-016 RF Cable – Transceiver to Amp 
 ___ 1 ea MIK9-1034-144 RF Cable – Amp to Antenna 
 ___ 1 ea KIT-18-21 Radio Shelf Mounting Screws 
   ___ 8 ea. 3000-01-0008  10-32x1”   Phillips Pan Head, SS, Screw 
   ___ 16 ea. 3010-02-0012  #10 Flat Washer, SS 
   ___ 8 ea. 3010-04-0007  #10 Split Lock Washer, SS 
   ___ 8 ea. 3000-06-0001  10-32 Hex Nut SS 
   ___ 20 ea. 1140-02-0004  Wire Ties, Black, 12.5” 
 
___ 1 ea.  MRC9-00-02 Antenna Mount 
 ___ 1 ea Ball Aerospace Antenna (supplied by Ball) NOTE: in MIK-10 only, not in MIK-11 
 ___ 1 ea KIT-18-017 Turnbuckles 
   ___ 2 ea. MRC9-10-16   Turnbuckles Painted 
   ___ 4 ea. 3000-09-0010  5/16-24x1 ¼” Hex Bolt, SS 
   ___ 4 ea. 3000-13-0002  5/16-24 Top Lock Nut 
 
 ___ 1 ea. KIT-18-018 Vision Block Clamp  
   ___ 4 ea. MIK9-10-11   Clamp Plate Painted 
   ___ 4 ea. 3000-09-0010  5/16-24x1 ¼” Hex Bolt, SS 
   ___ 4 ea. 3000-13-0002  5/16-24 Top Lock Nut 
   ___ 4 ea. 3010-02-0014  5/16 Flat Washer, SS 
 
 ___ 1 ea. KIT-18-019 “U” Bolt Clamp 
   ___ 2 ea. MIK9-20-15  Threaded Rod 
   ___ 2 ea. 3000-13-0002  5/16-24 Top Lock Nut 
   ___ 4 ea. 3000-06-0009  5/16-24 Hex Nut, SS 
   ___ 2 ea. 3010-02-0014  5/16 Flat Washer, SS 
   ___ 1 ea. MIK9-10-12  “U” Bolt Bar 
 
 ___ 1ea KIT-18-020 Antenna Mounting Screws 
   ___ 16 ea. 3000-01-0008  10-32x1”   Phillips Pan Head, SS, Screw 
   ___ 16 ea. 3010-02-0012  #10 Flat Washer, SS 
   ___ 16 ea. 3010-04-0007  #10 Split Lock Washer, SS 
 
___     1 ea. MRC67A-00-05 Amplified Speaker, Green  wo/Cables  



 12

Notes 
 

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________ 

______________________________________________________________________

______________________________________________________________________ 

 


